valid claim form may elect to claim the benefits described in either paragraph 2.2 or 2.3 

1.33 (a) Out of Pocket losses. Defendant shall reimburse, as provided for below, each 

Settlement Class Member in the amount of his or her proven loss, but not to exceed one thousand 

five hundred dollars and no cents ($1,500.00) per claim (and only one claim per Settlement Class 

Member), for a monetary out-of-pocket loss that occurred as a result of the Data Incident if: (a) 

the loss is an actual, documented, and unreimbursed monetary loss caused by (1) injurious misuse

[...]

administration, payment of the service award to Plaintiff as approved by the Court, payment of 

attorneys’ fees, costs and litigation expenses to Class Counsel as approved by the Court, and any 

taxes and tax related expenses in connection with any of the foregoing or this Settlement 

Agreement, shall not exceed Three Hundred And Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 

($330,000.00) in the aggregate (“Aggregate Cap”).  In the event the total financial responsibility 

of Defendants and/or the Released Persons exceeds this aggregate cap, the Alternative Cash 

Payments shall be decreased pro rata until the total amount of payments due under the Settlement

[...]

be agreed to by WBIA and Proposed Class Counsel and/or as ordered by the Court. WBIA and 

Proposed Settlement Class Counsel then negotiated and agreed to the procedure described in ¶ 7.2. 

6.2 Proposed Class Counsel has agreed to request, and WBIA has agreed to pay, subject 

to Court approval, the amount of one hundred ten thousand dollars and no cents ($110,000.00) to 

Proposed Class Counsel for attorneys’ fees and costs and expenses. Proposed Class Counsel, in 

their sole discretion, shall allocate and distribute the amount of attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses 

awarded by the Court among Plaintiff’s Counsel. 

6.3 Subject to Court approval, WBIA has agreed to pay a service award in the amount 

of one thousand five hundred dollars and no cents ($1,500.00) to the Representative Plaintiff.  

6.4 WBIA shall pay the Court-approved amount of attorneys’ fees, costs, expenses, and 

service awards to Representative Plaintiff to an account established by Proposed Class Counsel 

within thirty (30) days after the entry of an order of Final Approval, regardless of any appeal that